

07 12 34 MAR 27 2008

No. 07- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE LONG ISLAND SAVINGS BANK, FSB and THE LONG
ISLAND SAVINGS BANK OF CENTEREACH FSB,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals for the
Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM E. WALLACE, III	ANDREW L. FREY
DAVID S. COHEN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP</i>	KWAKU A. AKOWUAH
<i>International Square Building</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>1850 K Street, N.W.</i>	<i>1675 Broadway</i>
<i>Suite 1100</i>	<i>New York, N.Y. 10019</i>
<i>Washington, D.C. 20006</i>	<i>(212) 506-2500</i>
<i>(202) 835-7500</i>	CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
	<i>1909 K Street, N.W.</i>
	<i>Washington, D.C. 20006</i>
	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The Contract	4
B. The Government's Breach And Its Consequences For The Banks	7
C. Conway's Personal Enrichment Scheme	8
D. Proceedings Below	10
1. The Court of Federal Claims	10
2. The Federal Circuit	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S RULING THAT A GOVERNMENT CONTRACT INDUCED BY FRAUD IS VOID <i>AB</i> <i>INITIO</i> IS CONTRARY TO FIRMLY ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLES OF CONTRACT LAW AND CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OF OTHER CIRCUITS.....	16
A. A Contract Induced By A Misrepresentation Of Material Fact Is Voidable Rather Than Void.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Rule That A Government Contract Induced By Fraud Is Void <i>Ab Initio</i> Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals And Departs From This Court's Precedents.	19
1. There Is a Multi-Circuit Conflict.....	19
2. The Federal Circuit's Voidness Holding Is Incompatible With Decisions of This Court.	23
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S MATERIALITY RULING IS CONTRARY TO FIRMLY ESTABLISHED CONTRACT LAW PRINCIPLES AND CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS.	24
A. The Materiality Of A Contract Breach Is Measured By The Degree To Which It Deprives The Non-Breaching Party Of The Expected Benefit Of Its Bargain.....	25
B. The Federal Circuit's Materiality Ruling Conflicts With Decisions Of Four Other Circuits.	27
III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S ABERRANT CONTRACT RULES WILL HAVE SIGNIFICANT AND PERNICIOUS CONSEQUENCES FOR THE GOVERNMENT CONTRACTING PROCESS.	30
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Revised Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals For the Federal Circuit (Sept. 13, 2007)	1a
APPENDIX B: Initial Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals For the Federal Circuit (Feb. 1, 2007).....	38a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States Court of Federal Claims (Sept. 15, 2005)	69a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the United States Court of Federal Claims (Dec. 9, 2002)	170a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals For The Federal Circuit Denying Petition For Rehearing (Dec. 28, 2007)	199a
APPENDIX F: <i>En Banc</i> Order of the United States Court of Appeals For the Federal Circuit (Sept. 18, 2007)	201a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Christopher Village, L.P. v. United States,</i> 360 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Dick ex rel. Amended Hilbert Residence Main.</i> <i>Trust v. Conseco, Inc.,</i> 458 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>E. Ill. Trust & Sav. Bank v. Sanders,</i> 826 F.2d 615 (7th Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Ferrell v. Sec'y of Def.,</i> 662 F.2d 1179 (5th Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>Fid. & Deposit Co. v. Rotec Indus. Inc.,</i> 392 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Godley v. United States,</i> 5 F.3d 1473 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Goney v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.,</i> 144 F. Supp. 2d 1286 (M.D. Fla. 2001)	18
<i>Harris v. Brownlee,</i> 477 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Hayes Int'l Corp. v. McLucas,</i> 509 F.2d 247 (5th Cir. 1975).....	20, 22
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. United States,</i> 516 U.S. 417 (1996).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Conway</i> , 712 N.Y.S.2d 610 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000) (per curiam).....	10
<i>J.E.T.S., Inc. v. United States</i> , 838 F.2d 1196 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Kutzin v. Pirnie</i> , 591 A.2d 932 (N.J. 1991).....	29
<i>Landenburg Thalmann & Co. v. Imaging Di- agnostic Sys., Inc.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	18
<i>Langley v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 484 U.S. 86 (1987).....	16, 24
<i>Perry v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 330 (1935).....	34
<i>Priebe & Sons, Inc. v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 407 (1947).....	19
<i>Sphere Drake Ins. Ltd. v. Clarendon Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 263 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Shaw's Supermarkets, Inc. v. Delgiacco</i> , 575 N.E.2d 1115 (Mass. 1991).....	18
<i>Still v. Norfolk & W. Ry.</i> ,	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
368 U.S. 35 (1961).....	23
<i>Thomas v. Brownville, Ft. Ky. & Pac. R. Co.</i> , 109 U.S. 522 (1883).....	23
<i>Twin Lick Oil Co. v. Marbury</i> , 91 U.S. 587 (1875).....	23
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. United States</i> , 99 U.S. 700 (1878).....	34
<i>United States v. Baus</i> , 834 F.2d 1114 (1st Cir. 1987)	28
<i>United States v. DiFonzo</i> , 603 F.2d 1260 (7th Cir. 1979).....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>United States v. Miss. Valley Generating Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961).....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Siewick v. Jamieson Sci. & Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Southland Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 326 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> ,	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
12 U.S.C. § 1823	24
18 U.S.C. § 207	20
18 U.S.C. § 1001	28
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a).....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)	30
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	30
28 U.S.C. § 2514	11, 12, 13
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act (“FIRREA”), Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183 (1989).....	7, 8
12 C.F.R. § 563.17	12
 MISCELLANEOUS	
1 Corbin on Contracts § 1.6 (1993)	17, 18
10-53 Corbin on Contracts § 946 (1993).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Farnsworth on Contracts § 8.16 (3d ed. 1999) ...	26-27
3-18 Federal Contract Management ¶ 18.11[1]	31
Federal Acquisition Regulation 3.1003	33
Federal Acquisition Regulation 3.1004(a).....	33
Federal Acquisition Regulation 52.203-13	33
Restatement (Second) of Contracts	
§ 7	22
§ 163	16, 24
§ 164	17, 18
§ 236	29
§ 241	26, 27
§ 374	29
 Jerry Stouck, <i>Feature Comment: The Federal Circuit Reaffirms Its Hostility to “Fraud,” A Term It Applies Broadly, With A New And Completely Revised Opinion In Long Island Savings Bank v. U.S., 49 THE GOVERNMENT CONTRACTOR ¶ 401 (Oct. 24, 2007)</i>	
	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
1 Williston on Contracts § 1:20 (4th ed. 1990) ..	16, 17
23 Williston on Contracts § 63:3 (4th ed. 2002)	26
